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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 10 Q

(Mark One)

XQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014.

OR

0TRAN SITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 0-14703

NBT BANCORP INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

DELAWARE 16-1268674
(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

52 SOUTH BROAD STREET, NORWICH, NEW YORK 13815
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (607) 337-2265

None
(Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check One):
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Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No x

As of July 31, 2014, there were 43,704,282 shares outstanding of the Registrant's common stock, $0.01 par value per
share.
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 — FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NBT Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets

Cash and due from banks

Short-term interest bearing accounts

Securities available for sale, at fair value

Securities held to maturity (fair value $123,376 and $113,276, respectively)
Trading securities

Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan Bank stock

Loans

Less allowance for loan losses

Net loans

Premises and equipment, net

Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Bank owned life insurance

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities

Demand (noninterest bearing)

Savings, NOW, and money market

Time

Total deposits

Short-term borrowings

Long-term debt

Junior subordinated debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized 2,500,000 shares at June 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013

Common stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized 100,000,000 shares at June 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013; issued 49,651,494 at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013
Additional paid-in-capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Common stock in treasury, at cost, 5,952,696 and 6,138,444 shares at June 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, respectively

Total stockholders’ equity

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

June 30,
2014

$178,539
4,798
1,378,799
125,965
7,355
49,093
5,574,488
69,534
5,504,954
87,972
263,634
22,819
116,007
129,577

$7,869,512

$1,676,246
3,363,911
1,002,431
6,042,588
534,478
251,125
101,196
82,984
7,012,371

497
574,002
413,011
(6,555 )

(123,814 )
857,141
$7,869,512

December
31,
2013

$157,625
1,301
1,364,881
117,283
5,779
46,864
5,406,795
69,434
5,337,361
88,327
264,997
25,557
114,966
127,234

$7,652,175

$1,645,641
3,223,441
1,021,142
5,890,224
456,042
308,823
101,196
79,321
6,835,606

497
574,152
385,787
(16,765 )

(127,102 )
816,569
$7,652,175
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NBT Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Income (unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest, fee, and dividend income

Interest and fees on loans

Securities available for sale

Securities held to maturity

Other

Total interest, fee, and dividend income
Interest expense

Deposits

Short-term borrowings

Long-term debt

Junior subordinated debt

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provision for loan losses

Net interest income after provision for loan losses
Noninterest income

Insurance and other financial services revenue

Three months
ended June 30,
2014 2013

$60,559 $62,031

6,612 6,537
783 548
502 488

68,456 69,604

3,000 4,296
209 67
2,135 3,026
538 560
5,882 7,949
62,574 61,655
4,166 6,402

58,408 55,253

Six months ended

June 30,
2014

$120,574
13,369
1,551
1,039
136,533

6,284
440
4,642
1,076
12,442
124,091
7,762
116,329

2013

$115,726
12,283
1,073
891
129,973

8,446
109
6,635
988
16,178
113,795
12,060
101,735



