NBT BANCORP INC Form 10-Q August 11, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D. C. 20549 FORM 10 Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF x1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014.

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ______ to _____.

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 0-14703

NBT BANCORP INC. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

DELAWARE 16-1268674 (State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

52 SOUTH BROAD STREET, NORWICH, NEW YORK 13815 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (607) 337-2265

None

(Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check One):

Edgar Filing: NBT BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of July 31, 2014, there were 43,704,282 shares outstanding of the Registrant's common stock, \$0.01 par value per share.

Edgar Filing: NBT BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents NBT BANCORP INC. FORM 10-Q--Quarter Ended June 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 Financial Statements

	Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013	3
	Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	4
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	5
	Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity for the six month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	6
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013	7
	Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	9
Item 2	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	42
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	60
Item 4	Controls and Procedures	60
PART I	IOTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1A Item 2 Item 3 Item 4 Item 5	A <u>Risk Factors</u> Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds Defaults Upon Senior Securities Mine Safety Disclosures Other Information	61 61 61 61 61 62
<u>SIGNA'</u>	TURES	63
<u>INDEX</u> 2	TO EXHIBITS	64

Table of Contents PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NBT Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)

		December
	June 30,	31,
(In thousands, except share and per share data)	2014	2013
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	\$178,539	\$157,625
Short-term interest bearing accounts	4,798	1,301
Securities available for sale, at fair value	1,378,799	1,364,881
Securities held to maturity (fair value \$123,376 and \$113,276, respectively)	125,965	117,283
Trading securities	7,355	5,779
Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan Bank stock	49,093	46,864
Loans	5,574,488	5,406,795
Less allowance for loan losses	69,534	69,434
Net loans	5,504,954	5,337,361
Premises and equipment, net	87,972	88,327
Goodwill	263,634	264,997
Intangible assets, net	22,819	25,557
Bank owned life insurance	116,007	114,966
Other assets	129,577	127,234
Total assets	\$7,869,512	\$7,652,175
Liabilities		
Demand (noninterest bearing)	\$1,676,246	\$1,645,641
Savings, NOW, and money market	3,363,911	3,223,441
Time	1,002,431	1,021,142
Total deposits	6,042,588	5,890,224
Short-term borrowings	534,478	456,042
Long-term debt	251,125	308,823
Junior subordinated debt	101,196	101,196
Other liabilities	82,984	79,321
Total liabilities	7,012,371	6,835,606
Stockholders' equity		
Preferred stock, \$0.01 par value. Authorized 2,500,000 shares at June 30, 2014 and		
December 31, 2013	-	-
Common stock, \$0.01 par value. Authorized 100,000,000 shares at June 30, 2014 and		
December 31, 2013; issued 49,651,494 at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013	497	497
Additional paid-in-capital	574,002	574,152
Retained earnings	413,011	385,787
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(6,555)	(16,765)
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 5,952,696 and 6,138,444 shares at June 30, 2014 and		
December 31, 2013, respectively	(123,814)	(127,102)
Total stockholders' equity	857,141	816,569
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$7,869,512	\$7,652,175

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

December

Edgar Filing: NBT BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

	Three months		Six months ended	
NBT Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries	ended June 30,		June 30,	
Consolidated Statements of Income (unaudited)	2014	2013	2014	2013
(In thousands, except per share data)				
Interest, fee, and dividend income				
Interest and fees on loans	\$60,559	\$62,031	\$120,574	\$115,726
Securities available for sale	6,612	6,537	13,369	12,283
Securities held to maturity	783	548	1,551	1,073
Other	502	488	1,039	891
Total interest, fee, and dividend income	68,456	69,604	136,533	129,973
Interest expense				
Deposits	3,000	4,296	6,284	8,446
Short-term borrowings	209	67	440	109
Long-term debt	2,135	3,026	4,642	6,635
Junior subordinated debt	538	560	1,076	988
Total interest expense	5,882	7,949	12,442	16,178
Net interest income	62,574	61,655	124,091	113,795
Provision for loan losses	4,166	6,402	7,762	12,060
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	58,408	55,253	116,329	101,735
Noninterest income				

Insurance and other financial services revenue